
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Planning 
Committee 
 
 
 

Wed 15 Jul 
2020 
7.00 pm 
 

Virtual Meeting 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 
 
 

If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact  
 

Sarah Sellers 
 

Town Hall, Walter Stranz Square, Redditch, B98 8AH 
Tel: (01527) 64252 (Ext. 2884) 

email:  sarah.sellers@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 
  
 

 

mailto:sarah.sellers@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk


REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL PLANNING COMMITTEE    

 
 

GUIDANCE ON VIRTUAL MEETINGS AND PUBLIC SPEAKING 
 
 
Due to the current Covid-19 pandemic Redditch Borough Council will be holding 
this meeting in accordance with the relevant legislative arrangements for remote 
meetings of a local authority.  For more information please refer to the Local 
Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority 
and Police Crime Panels meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020. 
 
The meeting is open to the public except for any exempt/confidential items.  Where 
a meeting is held remotely, “open” means available for live viewing.  Members of 
the public will be able to see and hear the meetings via a live stream to the 
Council’s YouTube Channel which can be accessed using the link below: 
 
https://youtu.be/q7R3tz8iDDo 
 
Members of the Committee, officers and public speakers will participate in the 
meeting using Skype, and details of any access codes/passwords will be made 
available separately.  
 
If you have any questions regarding the agenda or attached papers please do not 
hesitate to contact the officer named below. 
 
PUBLIC SPEAKING 
 
The usual process for public speaking at meetings of the Planning Committee will 
continue to be followed subject to some adjustments for the smooth running of 
virtual meetings.  For further details a copy of the amended Planning Committee 
Procedure Rules can be found on the Council’s website at: 
 
https://moderngovwebpublic.redditchbc.gov.uk/documents/s39137/Urgent%20decisi
on%20form%
[...]
ly, 2020 

7.00 pm 

Virtual Meeting - Skype - Virtual 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: Gemma Monaco (Chair) 
Salman Akbar (Vice-Chair) 
Tom Baker-Price 
Roger Bennett 
Michael Chalk 
 

Andrew Fry 
Julian Grubb 
Bill Hartnett 
Jennifer Wheeler 
 

 

1. Chairs Welcome   
 

2. Apologies   
 

3. Declarations of Interest   
 

To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and / or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm the nature of 
those interests. 
 

4. Confirmation of Minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 17th June 
2020 (Pages 1 - 6)  

 

5. Update Reports   
 

To note Update Reports (if any) for the Planning Applications to be considered at the meeting 
(circulated prior to the commencement of the meeting) 
 

6. Application 19/01575/FUL Former Play Area Edgeworth Close Redditch B98 8QQ - 
Mr Matthew Bough (on behalf of Redditch Borough Council) (Pages 7 - 30)  

 

7. Application 19/01630/FUL - St Benedict's, Church Hall, Rowan Road Batchley 
Redditch B97 6NB - Birmingham Roman Catholic Diocesan Trustees (Pages 31 - 
46)  

 

8. Application 20/00328/REM - 44 Okaham Close Oakenshaw South Redditch B98 
7YG - Mr T Geraghty (Pages 47 - 58)  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Planning 
Committee 

 Wednesday, 17 June 2020 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 
 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Salman Akbar (Chair), Councillor Gemma Monaco (Vice-
Chair) and Councillors Brandon Clayton, Andrew Fry, Anthony Lovell, 
Nyear Nazir, Gareth Prosser, Jennifer Wheeler and Yvonne Smith 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Karen Hanchett and Sukhvinder Agimal  - County Highways 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Helena Plant, Steve Edden, Amar Hussain, Anthony Young, Clare 
Flanagan, Pauline Ross and Jo Gresham 
 

 Democratic Services Officer: 
 

 Sarah Sellers 
 

 
 

94. CHAIRS INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chair welcomed the Committee members, public speakers and 
officers to the virtual Planning Committee meeting being held via 
Skype.  The Chair explained that the meeting was being live 
streamed on the Council’s YouTube channel to enable members of 
the public to observe the committee. 
 
 

95. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Bill Hartnett.  
Councillor Yvonne Smith attended the meeting as substitute for 
Councillor Hartnett. 
 
 

96. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

97. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 27TH MAY 2020  

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



Planning 
Committee 

 
 

 

Wednesday, 17 June 2020 

 

 

 
RESOLVED that  
 
The Minutes of the Planning Committee held on 27th May 2020 
be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

98. UPDATE REPORTS  
 
Members confirmed that they had received the Updates Report. 
 
 

99. APPLICATION 19/01312/HYB - LAND NORTH OF GREENLANDS 
BUSINESS CENTRE, STUDLEY ROAD, REDDITCH - MR S 
SPENCE  
 
Hybrid planning application for mixed use development, consisting 
of (1) full planning permission for 2 commercial units (B1 and B8 
uses) and (2) outline planning permission (all matters reserved 
except access) for the erection of up to 8 residential units and 
associated infrastructure 
 
Officers outlined the application and described the access 
arrangements and proposed layout of the site to the Members with 
reference to the images included in the presentation.  It was noted 
that the full planning permission was being sought in relation to the 
eastern side of the site, being an application for two commercial 
units of B1 and B8 use with associated parking.  For the western 
side of the site which fronted on to Studley Road, the application 
was for outline permission only for up to 8 residential units.  As such 
the plans for that portion of the site were illustrative only with all 
matters to be determined at a future date save for access. 
 
It was noted that an earlier application made in 2019 (ref 
19/00899/FU
[...]
on subject to: 
 

(a) The satisfactory completion of a S106 planning 
obligation ensuring that: 
 

 Contributions are paid to the Borough Council in respect 
to off-site open space, and equipped play in accordance 
with the Councils adopted SPD 

 Contributions are paid to the Borough Council towards 
the provision of waste and recycling facilities for the 
new development 

 Contributions are paid to the Borough Council towards 
the provision of improvements and environmental 
enhancements to the Town Centre 

 Contributions are paid to Worcestershire County Council 
for localised improvements to local walking and cycling 
infrastructure, a bus shelter on Bromsgrove Road, lining 
and signing for cycle routes. 

 Contributions are paid to the NHS Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) towards GP Surgeries 

 Contributions are paid to the NHS Acute Hospitals Trust 
(final figure to be agreed) 

 A minimum of 5 units of accommodation are restricted 
to affordable housing in perpetuity 

 A S106 monitoring fee/s are paid to the Borough Council 
 
 

(b) The conditions and informative listed on pages 51 to 55 
of the agenda. 

 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 8.41 pm 

Page 6 Agenda Item 4



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 15th July 2020
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Planning Application  19/01575/FUL 
 

Residential development of 19 affordable dwellings with associated parking. 
 
Former Play Area, Edgeworth Close, Redditch, Worcestershire, B98 8QQ,  
 
Applicant: 

 
Mr Matthew Bough 

Ward: Church Hill Ward 
  

 
(see additional papers for site plan) 
 

The case officer of this application is Sharron Williams, Planning Officer (DM), who can 
be contacted on Tel: 01527 534061 Ext 3372 Email: 
sharron.williams@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk for more information. 
 
Site Description 
The application site is lo
[...]
e-commencement condition. Written agreement to 
the terms of relevant recommended conditions has been sought and agreed by the 
applicant. 
 
Conclusion 
Whilst it is regrettable that the site involves the loss of Primarily Open Space, the scheme 
would provide much needed and mix of housing required in this area of the Borough. The 

Page 20 Agenda Item 6



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 15th July 2020
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

loss of Open Space provision is offset with the enhancement of adjoining land that is 
currently inaccessible to members of the public and would be an enhanced open space 
facility for local residents. As such the scheme is considered to be acceptable in 
accordance with policies in Local Plan No. 4. The location of the site to public transport 
links to a wide range of facilities within the Town Centre and beyond means the site is 
ideally located for residential development, and benefits from the NPPF's presumption in 
favour of sustainable development. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
That having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations, authority be delegated to the Head of Planning and Regeneration 
to GRANT planning permission subject to:- 
 

a) The satisfactory completion of a S106 planning obligation ensuring that: 
 1. Contributions are paid to the Borough Council in respect to off site  
  open space  and equipped play and sport provision in accordance with 
  the Council’s adopted SPD. 
 2. Contributions are paid to Borough Council towards the provision of  
  domestic and recycling bins for the new development in accordance  
  with the County’s Waste Strategy. 
 3. Contributions are paid towards Town Centre enhancement in   
  accordance with the Town Centre Strategy. 
 4. 30% Affordable housing be provided on site as part of the scheme.  
 5. Contribution to be paid to the Worcestershire Acute Hospitals NHS  
  Trust (WAHT) to be used to provide services needed by the occupants 
  of the new homes and the community at large. Agreement of a final  
  sum to be Delegated to the Head of Planning and Regeneration  
  Services (subject to verifying any deductions based on services  
  already provided by the WAHT).  
 6. Contribution to be paid to County Highways to be used towards  
  improvement to local walking and cycling infrastructure, Community  
  transport and footway improvements. 
 7. The remaining open space area to be enhanced in accordance with the 
  approved plans shall be provided as part of the scheme before the  
  development is first brought into use and maintained as such   
  thereafter. 
 8. A Section106 monitoring fee (as of 1 September 2019, revised   
  Regulations were issued to allow the Council to include a provision for 
  monitoring fees in Section 106 Agreements to ensure the obligations 
  set down in the Agreement are met.   
 

And 
 
b) Conditions and informatives as summarised below: 

 
 

Page 21 Agenda Item 6



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 15th July 2020
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Conditions: 
    

1) The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later than the 
expiration of three years beginning with the date of the grant of this permission. 

 
 Reason:- In accordance with the requirements of Section 91(1) of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
2) The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with plans 

and drawings (to be defined) 
 

 REASON: To provide certainty to the extent of the development hereby approved 
in the interests of proper planning. 

 
3) Prior to their first installation, details of the form, colour and
[...]
___________ 

 

agreed in writing by the local planning authority. Any trees or plants which within a 
period of 5 years from the completion of the development die, are removed or 
become seriously damaged or diseased shall be replaced in the next planting 
season with others of similar sizes or species unless the local planning authority 
gives written approval to any variation. 

 
 Reason:- In the interests of the visual amenity of the area. 
 
7)  The Development hereby approved shall not commence until a Construction 

Environmental Management Plan has been submitted to and approved in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority. This shall include but not be limited to the 
following:- 
o Measures to ensure that vehicles leaving the site do not deposit mud or other 

detritus on the public highway; 
o Details of site operative parking areas, material storage areas and the location 

of site operatives facilities (offices, toilets etc); 
o The hours that delivery vehicles will be permitted to arrive and depart, and 

arrangements for unloading and manoeuvring. 
o Details of any temporary construction accesses and their reinstatement. 
o A highway condition survey, timescale for re-inspections, and details of any 

reinstatement. 
o Hours of work during construction. 
o Proposals to minimise dust from construction. 
o Construction noise suppression. 
o Provision of boundary hoarding and lighting. 
 

 The measures set out in the approved Plan shall be carried out and complied with 
in full during the construction of the development hereby approved. Site operatives' 
parking, material storage and the positioning of operatives' facilities shall only take 
place on the site in locations approved by in writing by the local planning authority. 

 
 Reason: To ensure the provision of adequate on-site facilities and in the interests 

of highway safety. 
 
8) No development above foundation level of the scheme hereby approved shall take 

place until details of acoustic 
[...]
 housing. Significant weight should be afforded to the contribution the scheme 
would make in this respect.  
 

Page 40 Agenda Item 7



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 15th July 2020
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

The detailed design, form and layout of the development is considered to be appropriate 
in its context and subject to suitable conditions and completion of a legal agreement is 
considered to be a policy compliant form of development. No issues have been identified 
which would make this application unacceptable in planning terms. 
 
Having regard to the presumption in favour of sustainable development set out within the 
Borough of Redditch Local Plan No.4 and the National Planning Policy Framework and in 
the absence of justifiable reasons to refuse the proposed development, subject to 
compliance with conditions as listed in full below, a favourable recommendation can be 
made. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
That having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations, authority be delegated to the Head of Planning and Regeneration 
to GRANT planning permission subject to:- 
 

a) The satisfactory completion of a S106 planning obligation ensuring that: 
 
* Contributions are paid to the Borough Council in respect to off-site open space, and 

equipped play in accordance with the Councils adopted SPD 
* Contributions are paid to the Borough Council towards the provision of waste and 

recycling facilities for the new development 
* Contributions are paid to the Borough Council towards the provision of 

improvements and environmental enhancements to the Town Centre 
* Contributions are paid to Worcestershire County Council for localised 

improvements to highway infrastructure 
* Contributions are paid to the NHS Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) towards 

GP Surgeries 
* Contributions are paid to the 
[...]
dance with a programme agreed in writing by 
the local planning authority.  Any trees or plants which within a period of 5 years 
from the completion of the development die, are removed or become seriously 
damaged or diseased shall be replaced in the next planting season with others of 
similar sizes or species unless the local planning authority gives written approval 
to any variation. 

        
 Reason:  In the interests of the visual amenity of the area 
 
 5) The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following plans and drawings: 
     
 appropriate references to be inserted here 
    
 Reason: To provide certainty to the extent of the development hereby approved in 

the interests of proper planning. 
 
 6) No development shall take place, including any demolition works, until a 

Construction Management Plan has been submitted to and approved in writing by 
the local planning authority. The Plan shall include details of measures to prevent 
mud or other detritus being carried onto the highway, details of site operative 
parking areas, material storage areas and the location of site operatives facilities, 
adherence to construction working hours of 8am-6pm Monday to Friday and 8am-

Page 42 Agenda Item 7



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 15th July 2020
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

1pm on Saturdays with no construction working on Sundays. The measures set 
out in the approved Plan shall be carried out and complied with in full during the 
construction of the development hereby approved. 

      
 Reason: To ensure the provision of adequate on-site facilities and in the interests 

of highway safety and the residential amenities of the area. 
 
 7) Prior to the first occupation of the development hereby approved, a scheme for the 

provision of bat roost opportunities and bird nest boxes w
[...]
approved drainage details shall be 

implemented in full before the dwelling is first occupied. 

7) The reserved matters application shall include scaled plans, including 
details of the existing and proposed ground levels on the site and the 

finished floor and ridge levels of the dwelling (with reference to a fixed 

datum point) for the approval in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 

details and shall be retained as such thereafter.  

8) The dwelling shall not be occupied until sheltered and secure cycle 
parking to comply with the Council’s adopted highway design guide (4 

spaces) has been provided in accordance with details which shall first be 

submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority and 

thereafter the approved cycle parking shall be kept available for the 
parking of bicycles only.  

9) The dwelling shall not be occupied until one of the new parking spaces 

has been equipped with an electric vehicle rapid charging point.  Once 
installed and operational it shall be retained and maintained as such at all 

times.  

 

Page 58 Agenda Item 8

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate

	Agenda
	4 Confirmation of Minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 17th June 2020
	6 Application 19/01575/FUL Former Play Area Edgeworth Close Redditch B98 8QQ - Mr Matthew Bough (on behalf of Redditch Borough Council)
	7 Application 19/01630/FUL - St Benedict's, Church Hall, Rowan Road Batchley Redditch B97 6NB - Birmingham Roman Catholic Diocesan Trustees
	8 Application 20/00328/REM - 44 Okaham Close Oakenshaw South Redditch B98 7YG - Mr T Geraghty
	Appendix 1 - Appeal Decision




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Planning 

Committee 

 Wednesday, 15 July 2020 

 

Virutal Meeting 
 

 

 Chair 
 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Gemma Monaco (Chair), Councillor Salman Akbar (Vice-
Chair) and Councillors Tom Baker-Price, Roger Bennett, Michael Chalk, 
Andrew Fry, Julian Grubb, Jennifer Wheeler and Joe Baker 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Karen Hanchett -  County Highways 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Helena Plant, Paul Lester, Steve Edden, Amar Hussain and Sharron 
Williams 
 

 Democratic Services Officer: 
 

 Sarah Sellers 
 

 
 

1. CHAIRS WELCOME  
 
The Chair welcomed the Committee members, public speakers and 
officers to the virtual Planning Committee meeting being held via 
Skype.  The Chair explained that the meeting was being live 
streamed on the Council’s YouTube channel to enable members of 
the public to observe the committee. 
 
 

2. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Bill Hartnett.  
Councillor Joe Baker attended the meeting as substitute for 
Councillor Hartnett. 
 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Baker-Price declared an Other Disclosable Interest in 
relation to agenda item 8, namely that his residential address was 
on the same street as the application site, Oakham Close.  He 
explained that he had not had any involvement in the application 



Planning 
Committee 

 
 

 

Wednesday, 15 July 2020 

 

 

and was able to approach the debate with an open mind.  
Councillor Baker-Price remained in the meeting and participated in 
the debate and vote. 
 
 

4. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 17TH JUNE 2020  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
The Minutes of the Planning Committee held on 17th June 2020 
be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

5. UPDATE REPORTS  
 
Members confirmed that they had received the Updates Report. 
 
 

6. APPLICATION 19/01575/FUL FORMER PLAY AREA 
EDGEWORTH CLOSE REDDITCH B98 8QQ - MR MATTHEW 
BOUGH (ON BEHALF OF REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL)  
 
Residential development of 19 affordable dwellings with associated 
parking 
 
Officers outlined the application which was for the construction of 
19 affordable rented dwellings on Council owned land, namely the 
former play area off Edgeworth Close.  The application was being 
made by the Council and the proposed dwellings, 3 two bedroom 
bungalows, 6 two bedroom dwellings and 10 three bedroom 
dwellings, would form part of the Council’s housing stock. 
 
Officers explained the layout of the site with reference to the plan 
on page 5 of the Site Plans and Presentations Pack and it was 
noted that access would be achieved by extending the existing 
access road at the side of numbers 96 and 104 Edgeworth Close. 
The plans for the site included enhancements to the wooded area 
as per the plan at page 20 and this area would be connected to the 
existing footpath network.  
 
With regard to policy considerations, the loss of open space had to 
be balanced against the provision of affordable housing and the 
Members were referred to Policy 13 of the Borough of Redditch 
Local Plan No. 4 and the assessment of the proposal as set out on 
pages 12 to 15 of the main agenda.  Officers had concluded that 
the proposed development outweighed the value of the land as 
open space. 
 



Planning 
Committee 

 
 

 

Wednesday, 15 July 2020 

 

 

With regard to highways matters, each dwelling would have 2 
parking spaces and there had been no objections to the scheme 
from County Highways. 
 
A number of local residents had objected and the concerns raised 
were summarised on pages 11 and 12 of the main agenda. 
 
Section 106 contributions would be payable as summarised on 
page 19 of the main agenda. 
 
It was noted that the Council cannot currently demonstrate a five 
year supply of housing land.  Overall, officers had concluded that 
the loss of Open Space provision was offset by the enhancement of 
the wooded area and as such the scheme was considered to be 
acceptable in accordance with the policies in Local Plan No 4, and 
was recommended for approval.  
 
The following speakers addressed the Committee under the 
Council’s public speaking rules:- 
  

 Mrs Janis Thompson - Local Resident (comments read by an 
officer) 

 Councillor Michael Rouse - Ward Member 

 Councillor Bill Hartnett – Ward Member 

 Ms Bonnie Carswell - Agent for the applicant 
 
In discussing the application Members noted some of the points 
raised by the public speakers including concerns about parking and 
highways issues and the configuration of the proposed access road 
close to existing garages and parked vehicles.  Officers from 
County Highways confirmed that they had been made aware of the 
highways concerns of local residents.  The application had been 
carefully assessed and found to be acceptable in terms of vehicle 
movements in and out of the site. 
 
Whilst acknowledging the points raised in public speaking, 
Members commented positively regarding the proposed 
development and the contribution that would be made to the 
affordable housing provision in the Borough. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
Having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations, authority be delegated to the Head of Planning 
and Regeneration to grant planning permission subject to:- 
 

a) The satisfactory completion of a suitable legal 
mechanism to ensure that : 



Planning 
Committee 

 
 

 

Wednesday, 15 July 2020 

 

 

1. Contributions are paid to the Borough Council in 
respect of off-site open space and equipped play and 
sport provision in accordance with the Council’s 
adopted SPD. 

2. Contributions are paid to the Borough Council 
towards the provision of domestic and recycling bins 
for the new development in accordance with the 
County’s Waste Strategy. 

3. Contributions are paid towards the Town Centre 
enhancement in accordance with the Town Centre 
Strategy. 

4. 30% Affordable housing to be provided on site as 
part of the scheme. 

5. Contribution to be paid to Worcestershire Acute 
Hospitals NHS Trust (WAHT) to be used to provide 
services needed by the occupants of the new homes 
and the community at large.  Agreement of a final 
sum to be delegated to the Head of Planning and 
Regeneration subject to verifying any deductions 
based on services already provided by the WAHT). 

6. Contribution to be paid to County Highways to be 
used towards improvement to local walking and 
cycling infrastructure, community transport and 
footway improvements. 

7. The remaining open space area to be enhanced in 
accordance with the approved plans shall be 
provided as part of the scheme before the 
development is first brought into use and maintained 
as such thereafter. 

8. Contribution of a section 106 monitoring fee (as of 1 
September 2019, revised Regulations were issued to 
allow the Council to include a provision for 
monitoring fees in Section 106 Agreements to ensure 
the obligations set down in the Agreement are met). 

 
And 

b) The conditions and informatives set out on pages 22 to 
29 of the main agenda. 

 
. 

7. APPLICATION 19/01630/FUL - ST BENEDICT'S, CHURCH HALL, 
ROWAN ROAD BATCHLEY REDDITCH B97 6NB - 
BIRMINGHAM ROMAN CATHOLIC DIOCESAN TRUSTEES  
 
Demolition of social club and erection of 11 dwellings (comprising 9 
two bed houses, 1 two bed maisonette, 1 one bed maisonette) and 
associated development 
 
Officers outlined the application which would involve the demolition 
of the existing single storey brick building formerly used as a social 



Planning 
Committee 

 
 

 

Wednesday, 15 July 2020 

 

 

club, and its replacement with a residential development of 11 
dwellings. 
 
It was noted that the site was located within the urban area of 
Redditch with no particular policy designation.  As such the site 
appeared as “white land” on the Local Plan Policies map and 
proposals in in this category would be considered on their individual 
merits. 
 
Officers explained the proposed layout of the site with reference to 
the relevant plans and it was noted that the proposed dwellings had 
been designed to be similar to those in the surrounding area.  The 
existing vehicular access adjacent to 16 Rowan Road would be 
retained. 
 
With regard to the principle of development, it was noted that the 
social club had been closed since 2018 and as set on page 36 of 
the main agenda there were a number of physical and financial 
constraints that would affect its ability to re-open.  Given its urban 
location officers had concluded that the demolition of the existing 
social club and its replacement by housing was acceptable, and 
that in the absence of a five year supply of housing land significant 
weight should be attached to the fact that the scheme would 
contribute to providing dwellings for the Borough. 
 
Officers were satisfied as to the proposed density of the dwellings 
and that acceptable separation distances could be achieved 
resulting in the scheme being acceptable as regards residential 
amenity. 
 
Three out of the eleven dwellings would be provided as affordable 
homes in line with the Council’s policy on Affordable Housing. 
 
Members were referred to the revised recommendation set out in 
the Update Report and the revised wording of Condition 6 which 
had been updated in light of the submission by the applicant of a 
Construction Management Plan. 
 
The application was recommended for approval. 
 
The following speakers addressed the Committee under the 
Council’s public speaking rules, the first two in objection to the 
application:- 
  

 Mr Joseph Robinson - Local Resident (comments read by an 
officer ) 

 Mrs Lisa Hutchings - Local Resident 

 Mr Andrew Murphy - Agent for the applicant 
 



Planning 
Committee 

 
 

 

Wednesday, 15 July 2020 

 

 

In responding to Members questions, officers clarified that the level 
of affordable housing proposed had been approved by the Councils 
Housing Strategy Team. 
 
In debating the application Members acknowledged the concerns of 
the public speakers and the loss of a former community asset.  At 
the same time the financial implications of improving the existing 
structure were also noted, and on balance, and given the 
sustainable location, Members were supportive of the proposed 
scheme. 
  
RESOLVED that  
 
Having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations, authority be delegated to the Head of Planning 
and Regeneration to grant planning permission subject to:- 
 

a) The satisfactory completion of a suitable legal 
mechanism to ensure that : 

 Contributions are paid to the Borough Council in 
respect of off-site open space, and equipped play, in 
accordance with the Council’s adopted SPD. 

 Contributions are paid to the Borough Council 
towards the provision of waste and recycling 
facilities for the new development. 

 Contributions are paid towards the provision of 
improvements and environmental enhancements to 
the Town Centre. 

 Contributions are paid to Worcestershire County 
Council for localised of improvements to highway 
infrastructure. 

 Contributions are paid to the NHS Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) towards GP Surgeries. 

 Contribution to be paid to the NHS Acute Hospitals 
(final figure to be agreed). 

 A minimum of 3 units of accommodation are 
restricted to affordable housing in perpetuity. 

 Section 106 monitoring fee(s) are paid to the Borough 
Council. 

 
And 
 

b) The conditions and informatives set out on pages 41 to 
45 of the main agenda save that Condition 6 in the main 
agenda be replaced with the revised wording set out 
below:- 

 
6) All development works, including demolition works shall be 

carried out in accordance with the submitted Construction 



Planning 
Committee 

 
 

 

Wednesday, 15 July 2020 

 

 

Management Plan P19.101.09 received 10th July 2020 which 
includes details of measures to prevent mud or other 
detritus being carried onto the highway, details of site 
operative parking areas, material storage areas and the 
location of site operatives facilities, adherence to 
construction working hours of 8am – 6 pm Monday to 
Friday and 8 am – 1 pm on Saturdays with no construction 
working on Sundays. The measures set out in the approved 
Plan shall be carried out and complied with in full during 
the construction of the development hereby approved.  

. 
Reason: to ensure the provision of adequate on-site facilities 
and in the interests of highway safety and the residential 
amenities of the area. 
 
 

8. APPLICATION 20/00328/REM - 44 OKAHAM CLOSE 
OAKENSHAW SOUTH REDDITCH B98 7YG - MR T GERAGHTY  
 
Reserved matters application for the erection of a dwelling 
 
Officers explained that the application was seeking approval of 
reserved matters relating to the erection of a bungalow in the 
curtilage of number 44 Oakham Close, including details of access, 
appearance, landscaping, layout and scale.  It was noted that the 
principle of development had been established under an earlier 
outline application (ref 18/00455/OUT) which had been allowed on 
appeal by the Planning Inspectorate.  Members were referred to the 
appeal decision dated 5th April 2019 which was attached as an 
appendix to the report. 
 
Officers outlined the layout of the proposed bungalow and its 
position in relation to the site and neighbouring properties with 
reference to the plans and photographs in the Site Plans and 
Presentations Pack.  The proposed dwelling would consist of a 
three bedroomed detached dormer style bungalow and being of a 
similar design and scale to the other dwellings on Oakham Close 
had been deemed by officers to be acceptable. 
 
Five objections from local residents had been received and in light 
of this officers had carefully considered the issue of impact on 
residential amenity and privacy. It was noted that the separation 
distances were policy compliant and that in considering the appeal 
the Inspector had rejected the previous refusal reason regarding 
impact on neighbouring amenity for the reasons set out on page 50 
of the main agenda. 
 
There were no other objections to the application and officers were 
recommending approval. 
 



Planning 
Committee 

 
 

 

Wednesday, 15 July 2020 

 

 

The following speakers addressed the Committee under the 
Council’s public speaking rules, the first three in objection to the 
application:- 
  

 Mrs Lucy Chin - Local Resident   

 Mrs Ellen Cotton - Local Resident 

 Mrs Susan Bowen-Peters - Local Resident (comments read 
by an officer)  

 

 Mr Neal Kennedy - Agent for the applicant 
 
In debating the application Members referred to separation 
distances and to the concerns raised by the public speakers 
regarding potential overlooking.  In response to questions from 
Members, officers confirmed their assessment that the separation 
distances were acceptable and that the presence of a dormer 
window at the rear was not of itself a ground which could support 
refusal, the fall-back position being that such a dormer window 
could be added to a differently designed dwelling at a later stage 
under permitted development rights. 
 
Having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations, planning permission be granted subject to the 
conditions set out on pages 51 to 52 of the main agenda. 
 
[Councillor Baker-Price declared an Other Disclosable Interest in 
relation to this application, namely that his residential address was 
on the same street as the application site, Oakham Close.  He 
explained that he had not had any involvement in the application 
and was able to approach the debate with an open mind.  
Councillor Baker-Price remained in the meeting and participated in 
the debate and vote.] 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 9.24 pm 


